RESOLUTION NO. 70 - <u>10</u> (Designation of Mayor to make application for Federal and State sewer aid grants)

WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States of America passed the Federal Water Pollution Control Act to assist communities in control of water pollution and there are also certain state grants which are available to assist in the development of a secondary sewerage treatment plant for the City of Hood River sewer system,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Hood River be and he is hereby authorized and designated as the official of the City of Hood River to make application for a federal grant under Public Law No. 84-660 and for such state funds as may now or hereafter be made available to the City of Hood River for the development of its secondary sewerage treatment plant serving both land within the City of Hood River and the populated area immediately adjacent to the City of Hood River.

ADOPTED by the Council of the City of Hood River this $\frac{25^{-3}}{25}$ day of $\frac{1}{25}$, 1970.

City Recorder

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Hood River this <u>25⁻¹⁵</u> day of <u>Man</u>, 1970. <u>Mayor</u>

LAW OFFICES PARKER & ABRAHAM HOOD RIVER, OREGON PHONE 386-1411